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       IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTH 

       JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR  

       VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

       CASE NUMBER: 2016 10543 CIDL 

       DIVISION:  01 

 

INTERNATIONAL BEACH CLUB 

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., 

and THE OASIS AT FOUNTAIN 

BEACH RESORT, LLC,  

 

  Plaintiffs, 

 

vs.  

 

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, 

 

  Defendant. 

______________________________________/ 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REHEARING 

 

 COMES NOW the Plaintiffs, INTERNATIONAL BEACH CLUB 

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. and THE OASIS AT FOUNTAIN BEACH 

RESORT, LLC, by and through their undersigned counsel, pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P. 

1.530, and respectfully requests this Court rehear and reconsider its Order Granting 

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Complaint, and in support thereof would show: 

1. This Court entered its Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss 

Complaint (“Order”) on July 11, 2016, dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint for Declaratory 

Judgment (“Complaint”) for lack of standing. The Order was filed on July 12, 2016.
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1
 This Court’s commentary that the merits have already been ruled upon in the 

“companion case,” Sons of the Beach, Inc. v. County of Volusia, Case No. 2015-11142-

CIDL (Fla. 7
th

 Cir. Ct. April 29, 2016), and adoption of the County’s cynical remarks 

Filing # 44519435 E-Filed 07/27/2016 10:18:03 PM



2 

 

2. This Court should grant Plaintiffs a rehearing of the Order on the following 

grounds: 

a. the Court erred by failing to accept the Complaint’s factual allegations 

as true in ruling on the County’s Motion to Dismiss; 

b. the Court erroneously concluded that Plaintiffs’ loss of business is not a 

“special injury” for standing purposes (see Order, p. 3); 

c. the Court erroneously concluded that Plaintiffs’ allegations do not allege 

“violations of specific constitutional limitations on the County’s taxing 

or spending powers” (see Order, p. 4); and 

d. the Court erred by ignoring Plaintiff’s allegations that the Ordinances 

served no public purpose regardless of whether the County gave, lent or 

used its credit. 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

 The purpose of a motion to dismiss is to test the legal sufficiency of the complaint 

and not to determine issues of fact. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Legacy Parc 

Condominium Ass’n, Inc., 177 So.3d 92, 94 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015). When ruling on a 

motion to dismiss a complaint, “the trial court must confine its review to the four corners 

of the complaint, draw all inferences in favor of the pleader, and accept as true all well-

pleaded allegations.” Id. (quoting Fox v. Prof’l Wrecker Operators of Fla., Inc., 801 

So.2d 175, 178 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001). Taking Plaintiffs’ allegations as true, the facts 

establish that Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the validity of the three ordinances 

                                                                                                                                                                    

marginalizing the pleadings in this proceeding as “the third amended complaint in Sons 

of the Beach, Inc. v. County of Volusia,” show an abject disregard for the Plaintiffs’ 

allegations herein and are immaterial to this Court’s conclusion – albeit patently 

erroneous – that the Plaintiffs’ herein lack standing. See the Second Amended Complaint 

for Declaratory Judgment and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant’s 

Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint in Sons of the Beach, Inc. v. County of 

Volusia. 
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adopted by the County of Volusia, which improperly infringe upon the public’s right of 

vehicular access to the beach at Plaintiffs’ business location for the benefit of private 

interest. 

 “It has long been the rule in Florida that, in the absence of a constitutional 

challenge, a taxpayer may bring suit only upon a showing of special injury which is 

distinct from that suffered by other taxpayers in the taxing district.” Department of 

Revenue of State of Fla. V. Markham, 396 So.2d 1120, 1121 (Fla. 1981). Plaintiffs allege 

the following facts regarding their special injury: 

The Plaintiffs own and operate the Fountain Beach Resort, a 

beachfront condominium and tiki bar and grill located 

between International Speedway Boulevard and Silver Beach 

Boulevard that caters to beachgoers and vehicular traffic 

on the beach. This area is the subject of one (1) of the three 

(3) Ordinances contested herein. Any reduction much less 

elimination of vehicular traffic behind the Fountain Beach 

Resort will result in the total loss of its tiki bar and grill 

operation which also constitutes an amenity that enhances 

the condominium’s rental program. (Complaint, ¶ 14). 

Plaintiffs’ loss of business from the elimination of vehicular beach traffic is different in 

kind to any injury suffered by the public generally and, therefore, qualifies as a special 

injury for standing purposes. See Brown v. Florida Chautauqua Ass’n, 52 So. 802, 804 

(Fla. 1910) (explaining that “[w]here an unlawful obstruction of a public highway merely 

affects injuriously an individual’s right in common with the public to pass over the 

highway, the individual suffers no injury different in kind from the public and has no 

private right of action. Where, however, an unlawful obstruction to a public highway 

not only injures the right of an individual, in common with the public, to pass over 
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the easement, but causes peculiar and special injury of a substantial nature to an 

individual, he has his private right of action to redress the special wrong to 

him….”). Here, similar to the obstruction in Brown, the elimination of vehicular traffic 

on the beach is a special and substantial injury to Plaintiffs’ business in light of the 

unique character of the business in catering to beachgoers and vehicular beach traffic. 

Rather than accepting Plaintiffs’ allegation of special injury as true, however, this 

Court expressed its doubt about the veracity of said allegation in its Order, stating: 

The anticipated injury claimed by the Plaintiffs is that the 

elimination of vehicular traffic from the beach behind their 

resort ‘will result in the total loss of its tiki bar and grill 

operation.’ (Emphasis supplied). At the hearing the Court 

asked Plaintiffs’ counsel to explain why they would predict a 

‘total loss’ of the tiki bar and grill operation since the bar and 

grill presumably would continue to have customers from the 

resort guests/condominium dwellers as well as the beachgoers 

behind the resort who did not arrive there by vehicle. (Order, 

pp. 2-3). 

The Court then went on to conclude “that the Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a special 

injury different in kind from that of others in the same community.”  

 The special injury requirement for standing has an exception “where there is an 

attack upon constitutional grounds based directly upon the Legislature’s taxing and 

spending power.” Alachua County v. Sharps, 855 So.2d 195, 198 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 

(quoting North Broward Hospital District v. Fornes, 476 So.2d 154, 155 (Fla. 1985) and 

Dep’t of Administration v. Horne, 269 So.2d 659, 663 (Fla. 1972)). Plaintiffs’ Complaint 

alleges that the Ordinances at issue primarily and improperly serve private developers 

with no benefit to the public, the improper use of public property for the benefit of 
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private individuals and violation of the taxing prohibitions set forth in Article VII, 

Section 10 of the Florida Constitution for the benefit of private individuals. Article VII, 

section 10 of the Florida Constitution, which is entitled “Pledging credit,” provides in 

pertinent part: 

Neither the state nor any county, school district, municipality, 

special district, or agency of any of them, shall become a joint 

owner with, or stockholder of, or give, lend or use its taxing 

power or credit to aid any corporation, association, 

partnership or person…. 

Plaintiffs specifically challenged the legitimacy of these Ordinances by alleging 

they provide a direct financial benefit to a few private property developers whose 

property values will be enhanced by their enactment (Comp. ¶ 24); they infringe upon the 

public’s right of vehicular access to the beaches for the benefit of private interests 

(Comp. ¶ 16); they violate Section 202.2 of the Volusia County Charter prohibiting the 

use of public property and taxing power for the benefit of private individuals. (Comp. ¶¶ 

16-17); there is no empirical data justifying removal of cars from the beach (Comp. ¶ 32); 

removal of cars from the beach will be disruptive (Comp. ¶¶ 33-36, 41, 48); removal of 

cars from the beach will result in a loss of revenues impairing the County’s ability to fund 

beach services, operations and maintenance (Comp. ¶¶ 37-38); the County’s lost revenues 

will have to be replaced from other tax revenues (Comp. ¶ 39); the County will be 

required to pay in perpetuity all expenses required to operate, maintain and insure the 

parking facilities to be deeded to the County (Comp. ¶ 40); the County will be forced to 

use its taxing powers or pledge its credit to aid private enterprise and operate, maintain 

and insure the new parking facilities to be deeded to the County (Comp. ¶¶ 43-44, 48); 
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the Ordinances make the County a joint owner with private property developers in their 

redevelopment/development projects (Comp. ¶ 42); the Ordinances are, in effect, ultra 

vires development agreements that improperly entangle the County in the ownership and 

development of private property and impose new financial liabilities, responsibilities and 

risks upon the County that violate the prohibition against giving, lending or using the 

County’s taxing power or credit for the benefit of private enterprise; and the paramount 

purpose of these Ordinances is not to benefit Volusia County but to benefit private 

property developers (Comp. ¶ 45). 

 Section 202.2 of the Volusia County Charter specifically prohibits the use of 

public property and taxing power for the benefit of private individuals, partnerships or 

corporations, in violation of the restrictions imposed by Article VII, Section 10, of the 

Florida Constitution.  

The Florida Supreme Court recently examined the “public purpose” required to 

withstand the prohibitions of Article VII, Section 10 in Donovan v. Okaloosa County, 82 

So.3d 801 (Fla. 2012). Citing earlier Supreme Court decisions the Court acknowledged: 

We have stated that the ‘purpose of [this provision] is ‘to 

protect public funds and resources from being exploited in 

assisting or promoting private ventures when the public 

would be at most only incidentally benefitted.’” State v. 

Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency, 392 So.2d 875, 885 

(Fla. 1990) (quoting Bannon v. Port of Palm Beach Dist., 246 

So.2d 737, 741 (Fla. 1971)). 

 

Id. at 809 (emphasis supplied). 

 

The constitutional language prohibiting credit and the lending of credit 

“contemplates not just the use of public funds but the imposition of a new financial 
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liability and a direct or indirect obligation to pay a debt of a third party.” Id. at 809 fn. 5 

(quoting Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth., 8 So.3d 1076, 1097 (Fla. 

2008). Credit as used in Art. VII, § 10 implies the imposition of some new financial 

liability upon the State or a political subdivision which in effect results in the creation of 

a State or political subdivision debt for the benefit of private enterprise. Id. at 809 fn. 5 

(quoting Nohr v. Brevard Cnty. Educ. Facilities Auth., 247 So.2d 304, 309 (Fla. 1971). 

The Donovan Court laid out the process to be followed. The trial court must first 

determine whether these Ordinances – taking away the right to vehicular access to the 

beach - are expressly authorized by Art. VII, § 10. If they do not qualify, a two-step test 

is used to ascertain whether the Ordinances are nevertheless authorized by Art. VII, § 10: 

(1) whether the taxing authority has pledged its credit or used its taxing power; and, (2) 

whether the Ordinances [to be funded] serve a paramount public purpose. Id. at 809 

(quoting Orange County Industrial Development Authority v. State, 427 So.2d 174, 178 

(Fla. 1983). If the County has not exercised its taxing power or pledged its credit, the 

obligation is valid if it serves a public purpose. If the County has used its taxing power or 

pledge of credit to support these Ordinances, they must serve a paramount public purpose 

and any benefits to a private party must be incidental. Id. at 809-810 (quoting State v. 

Osceola Cnty., 752 So.2d 530, 536 (Fla. 1999) and Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. 

V. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., 48 So.3d 811, 822 (Fla. 2010)). 

Under the paramount public purpose requirement, the benefit to a private party 

must be incidental, that is when the private benefits “’are not so substantial as to tarnish 

the public character”’ of the action to be taken. Id. at 810 (quoting Orange Cnty. at 179 
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quoting State v. City of Miami, 379 So.2d 651, 653 (Fla. 1980)). Where only a public 

purpose is required a private party may be the primary beneficiary of the action to be 

taken, but the public interest must still be ‘”present and sufficiently strong.”’ Id. at 810 

(quoting State v. Housing Fin. Auth. of Polk Cnty, 376 So.2d 1158, 1160 (Fla. 1979). 

However, if the private benefits are the paramount purpose for the actions to be taken, 

these Ordinances “cannot be validated under the constitution even if there is some public 

benefit.” Id. at 810 (quoting Orange Cnty. at 179. Again quoting Orange County 

Industrial Development Authority v. State, 427 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1983), wherein the court 

concluded that there was minimal public benefit from the county’s proposed revenue 

bond financing of the purchase of land and construction of a commercial television 

station for an existing business, the Donovan Court explained ‘“[a] broad, general public 

purpose…will not constitutionally sustain a project that in terms of direct, actual use, is 

purely a private enterprise.”’ Id. at 810 (quoting Orange Cnty. at 179).  

 The Plaintiffs’ herein specifically alleged – allegations that this Court is compelled 

to accept as true at this stage of these proceedings – that the paramount purpose of these 

Ordinances was not to benefit Volusia County, they primarily benefit private property 

developers (Comp. ¶ 45); the projects these Ordinances are intended to facilitate provide 

“no substantial benefit to the public” (Comp. ¶ 46); and the only benefit contemplated by 

Volusia County is some nebulous, insufficient assurance of economic development 

(Comp. ¶ 47). 

Another exception to the special injury requirement is that a taxpayer may 

maintain a suit to restrain public officials from paying out public monies upon an 
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allegedly void and unauthorized contract. Hunter v. Carmichael, 133 So.2d 584 (Fla. 2
nd

 

DCA 1961) (Plaintiff alleged a decision of the City Council in authorizing payment of the 

Mayor's attorney for his services in other litigation was for a valid municipal purpose. 

The Court in response to the argument that suit should have been dismissed because no 

special injury was shown, held that Florida has recognized the right of a citizen and 

taxpayer to maintain a suit to restrain public officials from paying out public monies upon 

an allegedly void and unauthorized contract. Id at 587 citing Anderson v. Fuller, 41 So. 

684 (Fla. 1906) and Lewis v. Peters, 66 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1953) (Commissioners for a city 

housing authority had authority to acquire realty but had no authority to turn such realty 

over to private interests for development of a proposed naval low-rent housing project 

under control of such private interests).  

Finally, Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth., supra, acknowledges 

that even in the absence of allegations that a political subdivision has given, lent or used 

its credit, public bodies may not expend public funds for or participate in a project that is 

not of substantial benefit to the public: 

If the State or a political subdivision has not given, lent, or 

used its credit, a project must merely serve a public 

purpose…. This Court has explained that under the public 

purpose test ‘it is immaterial that the primary beneficiary of a 

project be a private party, if the public interest, even though 

indirect, is present and sufficiently strong.’ … However, this 

Court has also cautioned that ‘public bodies cannot 

appropriate public funds indiscriminately, or for the benefit of 

private parties, where there is not a reasonable and adequate 

public interest.’ … Even where there is no proposed public 

indebtedness, neither the State nor a political subdivision 

‘may expend public funds for or participate at all in a project 
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that is not of some substantial benefit to the public.’ (internal 

citations omitted). 

Once again, Plaintiffs specifically alleged the projects these Ordinances are intended to 

facilitate provide “no substantial benefit to the public” (Comp. ¶ 46). Furthermore, the 

County’s Agreement for Purchase and Sale this Court judicially noticed on its face 

establishes the County’s expenditure of public funds and participation in a project that 

Plaintiffs’ specifically alleged provides no substantial benefit to the public. 

CONCLUSION 

 This Court has totally disregarded Florida law governing motions to dismiss, the 

factual inferences Plaintiffs are entitled to at this stage of the proceedings, and wrongfully 

interjects its own opinion regarding the merits of Plaintiffs’ allegations. 

The Plaintiffs herein have alleged a sufficient special injury to establish standing. 

Plaintiffs attack the constitutionality of the subject ordinances as effecting a transfer of 

beachgoers’ rights to vehicular access to private developers with minimal, no or 

pretextual benefit to the County. Furthermore, Plaintiffs’ allegations illustrate the 

improper use of public property and taxing power for the benefit of private individuals in 

violation of Section 202.2 of the Volusia County Charter and Article VII, Section 10 of 

the Florida Constitution incorporated therein, the illegality of the “contract” the County 

has struck for the benefit of these developers and the absence of any benefit to the 

residents of this County by the subject Ordinances, thereby establishing Plaintiffs’ 

standing. 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs, INTERNATIONAL BEACH CLUB 
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CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. and THE OASIS AT FOUNTAIN BEACH 

RESORT, LLC, respectfully request this Court grant this Motion for Rehearing and 

reconsider its Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Compliant. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished by E-Mail to Daniel D. Eckert, Esquire, deckert@volusia.org and 

lcarolin@volusia.org, and Jamie E. Seaman, Esquire, jseaman@volusia.org, this 27th day 

of July, 2016. 

       DAVID A. VUKELJA, P.A. 

 

       /s/David A. Vukelja    

       DAVID A. VUKELJA, ESQUIRE 

       Florida Bar Number 276618 

       JARETT A. de PAULA, ESQUIRE 

       Florida Bar Number 0050316 

       595 W. Granada Boulevard, Suite L 

       Ormond Beach, Florida 32174 

       Telephone: 386-676-5678 

       Facsimile: 386-256-4843 

       E-Mail: DAVukelja@Vukeljalaw.com 

       Attorneys for the Plaintiffs 


